

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEPHEN DANFORTH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

—◆—
LORI SWANSON
Minnesota Attorney General

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney

PATRICK C. DIAMOND
Counsel of Record
Deputy County Attorney

JEAN BURDORF
Assistant County Attorney

OFFICE OF THE HENNEPIN
COUNTY ATTORNEY
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Telephone: (612) 348-8406

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS DEFINING THE RETROACTIVITY OF FEDERAL CONSTI- TUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE BINDING ON STATE COURTS APPLYING THOSE CON- STITUTIONAL RIGHTS	8
II. <i>GRIFFITH-TEAGUE</i> IS BINDING FEDERAL AUTHORITY BECAUSE IT IS ESSENTIAL TO VINDICATE PRINCIPLES OF SUPREM- ACY, JUDICIAL INTEGRITY, FINALITY AND FEDERALISM	18
A. Supremacy and Judicial Integrity	18
B. Finality-Federalism.....	25
III. IF A STATE WISHES TO SELECTIVELY CREATE PREFERRED OR ENHANCED RIGHTS FOR ITS CITIZENS, FEDERALISM AND STATES RIGHTS REQUIRE STATES TO DO SO UNDER STATE LAW THAT IS SUBJECT TO THE LEGAL AND POLITICAL CONSTRAINTS ATTENDANT TO STATE LAW DECISIONS.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE STRONG INTERESTS <i>TEAGUE</i> RESTS UPON AND THE LACK OF ANY LEGITIMATE COUNTERVAILING STATE INTEREST REQUIRES <i>TEAGUE</i> APPLY TO STATE COLLATERAL REVIEW PROCEEDINGS.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	33
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	4, 20, 35
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	14
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	31
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	1
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	1
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 15, 19
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (1966).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (1996).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	27
FEDERAL CASES	
American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith, 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Arsenault v. Massachusetts, 393 U.S. 5 (1968).....	10
ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	23
Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	17
Beard v. Banks, 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	29
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	21, 35
Bousely v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	28
Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Butler v. McKellar, 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	11, 20, 29
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	29
Case v. Nebraska, 381 U.S. 336 (1965)	10
Caspari v. Bohlen, 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	20, 30
Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	30, 31
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) ..	4, 20, 21, 22, 23
Daniels v. United States, 254 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2001).....	28
Davis v. Washington, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006)	21
Desist v. United States, 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	9
DeStefano v. Woods, 392 U.S. 631 (1968).....	10
Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	28
Felder v. Casey, 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	37
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	14
Gilberti v. United States, 917 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....	28
Gilmore v. Taylor, 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	20, 29
Godinez v. Moran, 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	31
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	37
Graham v. Collins, 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	20
Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	15, 17, 19, 30, 37
Harris v. New York, 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	32
Horn v. Banks, 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho v. Wright, 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	3
Johnson v. New Jersey, 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	10
Kansas v. Marsh, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2516 (2006)	25
Kitchens v. Smith, 401 U.S. 847 (1971).....	10, 14, 38
Lambrix v. Singletary, 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	11, 20
Lang v. United States, 474 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28
Lawrence v. Florida, ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1079 (2007)	12, 22
Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Mackey v. United States, 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	13
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee, 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	19
McConnell v. Rhay, 393 U.S. 2 (1968)	10
Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	19
Michigan v. Payne 412 U.S. 47 (1973).....	5, 14
Myers v. Ylst, 897 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1990)	24
Nunley v. Bowersox, 394 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22
Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	4
Oregon v. Hass, 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	32, 33, 34, 36
Parke v. Raley, 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	31
Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla., 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	31
Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	12
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peretz v. United States, 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	30
Pickelsimer v. Wainwright, 375 U.S. 2 (1963)	14, 38
Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)...	8, 25
Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde, 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	17
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	21, 22
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	14, 38
Saffle v. Parks, 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	13, 20
Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	20
Schiro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	5, 30, 31
Sepulveda v. United States, 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003).....	28
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	14, 16
United States v. Ayala, 894 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
United States v. Brown, 305 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
United States v. Johnson, 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	10
United States v. Martinez, 139 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 1998).....	28
United States v. Moss, 252 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2001).....	28
United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes, 282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
United States v. Swindall, 107 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 1997).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States v. Swinton, 333 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2003).....	28
Van Daalwyk v. United States, 21 F.3d 179 (7th Cir. 1994).....	28
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	9
Wallace v. Kato, ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1091 (2007).....	37
Whorton v. Bockting, ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1173 (2007)	5, 20, 21, 36
Williams v. Armantrout, 891 F.2d 656 (8th Cir. 1989), vacated on other grounds, 912 F.2d 924 (8th Cir. 1990).....	24
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	16
Williams v. United States, 401 U.S. 676 (1971)....	25, 26, 27
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	10
Wright v. West, 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	13, 16
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	30
Yates v. Aiken, 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	11, 12, 15, 38
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	28

MINNESOTA CASES

Danforth v. State, 2000 WL 1780244 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2000).....	4
Danforth v. State, 700 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	1, 4
Danforth v. State, 718 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2006)....	1, 3, 4, 5
State v. Bobadilla, 709 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 382 (2006).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
State v. Danforth, 573 N.W.2d 369 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	1, 2, 3
State v. Houston, 702 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. 2005).....	21
State v. Krasky, A04-2011, 2007 WL 2264711 (Minn. August 9, 2007).....	21
State v. Scacchetti, 711 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. 2006).....	21
 OTHER STATE CASES	
Hairston v. State, 156 P.3d 552 (Idaho 2007).....	21, 24
Smart v. State, 146 P.3d 15 (Alaska Ct. App. 2006), rev. granted (Feb. 2007)	18, 21, 35
Whitfield v. State, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	21, 24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	9
Court Statistics Project, <i>State Court Caseload Statistics</i> , 2005 (National Center for State Courts 2006), Table 1.....	19
Easterbrook, <i>Presidential Review</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905, 926 (1990).....	8
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Our Judicial Federalism</i> , 35 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1 (1985)	19
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 31-33 (1st ed. 1978)	34
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 263 (3rd ed. 2000).....	33, 34
Larry Yackle, <i>Postconviction Remedies</i> (1981).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Leonidas Ralph Meeham, <i>Administrative Office of the United States Courts, 2005 Annual Report of the Director</i> , Table C-2A.....	22
Mary C. Hutton, <i>Retroactivity in the States: The Impact of Teague v. Lane on State Postconviction Remedies</i> , 44 Ala. L. Rev. 421 (1993).....	18
<i>The Supreme Court, 2004 Term: The Statistics</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 415, 428 (2005).....	22
